## BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

)

)

)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ORGANIZING THE METRO COUNCIL AND CONFIRMING THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT **RESOLUTION NO. 22-5235** 

Introduced by Council President Lynn Peterson

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter, Chapter IV Section 16 (5) directs the Metro Council to adopt an annual organizing resolution for the orderly conduct of Council business; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.01 of the Metro Code directs the Metro Council at its first meeting after the first Monday in January each year to elect a Deputy Council President for the ensuing year; and

WHEREAS, the Council President has nominated Councilor Christine Lewis to serve as the Deputy Council President for 2022; now

BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Metro Council elects Councilor Christine Lewis as Deputy Council President for 2022.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 6th day of January 2022.

Lynn Peterson, Council President

Approved as to Form:

Carrie MacLaren, Metro Attorney